
FIRST ADDENDUM T0 CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THlS FIRST ADDENDUM is to that Contract for Services entered into on 19‘h
September 2019 by and between the County of Siskiyou (“County”) and TransUnion Risk
and Alternative Data Solutions, Inc, ("Contractor") and is entered into thisalir day of

, 2020.

WHEREAS, the Contract expires on May 31, 2020, and services continued to
be required after that date; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the Contract;

WHEREAS, the cost of services to be provided under the contract is expected to
exceed the amount provided in the Contract; and

WHEREAS. the parties desire to increase the amount of compensation payable
under the contract.

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Paragraph 1.01 of the Contract for Services shall be amended to extend the term of
the contract through June 30, 2023.

Paragraph 3.01 of the Contract, Scope of Services, Exhibit “",A Pricing Supplement
and Pricing Sheet to Pricing Supplement, shalt be deleted and replaced in their entireh/ with
the new Exhibit “A", Pricing Supplement and Pricing Sheet to Pricing Supplement, attached
hereto and hereby incorporated by reference.

Paragraph 4.01 of the Contract, Compensation, shait be deleted and replaced in its
entirety as follows:

Comgensation: tn consideration for the services to be performed by Contractor,
County agrees to pay Contractor in proportion to services satisfactorily performed
as specified in Exhibit A. Payment shall not exceed the amount appropriated by
the Board of Supervisors for such services for the fiscal year. The County shall
be responsible for providing prompt, written notice to Contractor if appropriations
become unavailable or inadequate. The County shall atso be responsible for
refraining from utilizing the Contractor's Services, if and when it becomes aware
of any actual or potential lack of appropriations to cover its obligations under this
Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in fuit force and effect.

1N WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this first
addendum on the dates set forth beiow, each signatory represents that he/she has the
authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf his/her
execution is made.

 



E2000316



Exhibit A

to foHow

 



@3Tmmeijmitmi

PRICING SUPPLEMENT

This Pricing Supplement and attached Pricing Sheet (collectively. the "Supplement") is incorporated into and supplementsthe then-current Law Enforcement Agency Subscriber Agreement ("Agreement") between TransUnion Risk and Alternative DataSoiutions, inc. (“TRADS”) and the Agency. The Agency agrees as follows:

1. Effective Date; Term. The Effective Date of this Supplement is specified in the Pricing Sheet. This Supplement shall
commence upon the Effective Date and continue for the period specified in the Pricing Sheet (“Supplement Term”). Upon
expiration of the Supplement Term, the Agreement will continue in effect in accordance with the terms therein, absent this
Supplement. subject to TRADS's then-current fees and charges for the TRADS Services accessed thereafter. TRADS
reserves the right to terminate this Supplement for convenience at any time.

2. Fees and Charges. Agency agrees to be bound by this Supplement and agrees to pay ail fees and charges set forth in
the Pricing Sheet during the Supplement Term.

3. Miscellaneous. tn the event of a conflict between the terms of this Pricing Supplement and any prior pricing supplement,
agreement or understanding with respect the TRADS Services identified herein, the terms of this Pricing Supplement shall
supersede. control and otherwise replace. in the event any one or more provisions of this Supplement, or the Pricing
Sheet, is held to be invatid or unenforceable. the enforceability of any remaining provision(s) shall be unimpaired. Ali
capitalized terms used but not defined in this Supplement will have the same meanings as defined in the Agreement.
Except as provided in this Supplement, all other terms the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance
with its terms. in the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and this Supplement, the terms of this
Supplement will apply.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.
Signature page follows on the attached Pricing Sheet]

 

Acctfi: 1065887

SS Rep: MT/PP

Non_Autorenew‘Non Batch LE Fiat Rate

Version: 08.22.2019 CONFIDENTIAL Page 1 of 2



@

  

TmmsUmwn

PRICING SHEET

to Pricing Sugglemgnt

w __................................................... W]

“Agency": Siskiyou County District Aucmey‘s Bureau of lnvasligafim Monthiy Fee: § 17500

Agency ID: 1054887 Number of Monthiy Transactions: 500
The Monthly Fee includes the above number of Momth

TRADS Services: TLOXD® Online - Nomeatch LE Fiat Rate. Transactions, subject to the Exciuded SearchesiRepons and
Transactiona! Overage Pricing sections below. Unused Monthly

Effective Date: 06/01/2020 Transactions do not rollover into a subsequent month.!
!

Supplement Term: 37 month(s) without auto-renewal. 3

i
   

EXCLUDED SEARCHESIREPORTS:

The Monthly Fee includes at! searches and reports currentiy offered through the TRADS Services as of the Effective Date. except as

follows. Any of the following searches and reports. if checked beimm are exctuded.

E 506“” M80” Comwemmwe RN10“ DCompmhensive Repod - Person
E Social Media Basic Search DComprehonsive Report - Business

Super Rovaru Phone Lookup D LocateIAne‘ Report
[I Ralmionship Repon DAddress Roped

On‘ving Violations GI I h _
L753 Real-Time Phone Cavrier Search [:1 aba Wait: H“ Search

[3} Vohicla Sightings via DRN DPhone R690"

[23 CARFAX% Vehicle History Report

The excluded searches and reports. as checked, are subject to TRADS’ then~current fees and charges (unless a price is specified above)

on a per Transaction basis, subject to Agency‘s data access rights. The tees and charges for Excluded Searches/Reports shall be in

addition to the Monthly Fee. TRADS reserves the right to exclude future released searches andlor reports from the Monzhiy Fee.

    

’TRANSACTIONAL OVERAGE PRICING:
[Transactians exceeding the Number of Monthly Transactions specified above will be subject to TRADS' then—current fees and charges on

a per Transaction basis. except as specified otherwise below and subject to Agency’s data access rights. Transactional Overage Pricing

shail be in addition to the Monthty Fee.
 
E

“Transactions“ means any information returned by TRADS in response to a search query (whether in the form of search results or reports).

    

Agency acknowledges and agrees that Agency's signature on this page constitutes agreement to and acceptance of this

Supplement in its entirety.

Acknowledged and agreed to by:

Siskiyou County District Attorney's Bureau of Investigation

Agency Name (“Subscriber"

 

..
1 «’20

// Authorized Signature Signature Daze

’ v I v” (3
Type or Print Name of Authorized Signer

Acctfi: AW?

55 Rep: MTIPP

Non_Autorenew_Non Batch LE Flat Rate

Version: 08.22.2019 CONFIDENTIAL Page 2 of 2



@mm‘é
gaseofitw

COUNTY OF sasmou $ {$00 ‘00 /
CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

OK
This Contract made thisi.day ofm 2019. between:

COUNTY: Siskiyou County Distfict Attomay‘s
Bureau of Investigation
Po Box 986
Yreka, CA 95097

and

CONTRACTOR: TransUnton Risk and Alternative Data Solutions Inc.
4530 Conference Way South
Boca Raton. FL 33431

ARNCLE 1. ?ERM OF CONTRACT

1.01 W: This Contract shall become attentive June 1, 2019 and shalt
terminate an May 31, 2020, unless termtnated in accordance with the provisions of Article
7 of this Contract or as otherwise pmvtded herein.

ARHCLE 2. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS

2.01 mmIt is the express intention of the parties that Contractor is an
independent contractor and not an employee. agent. joint venture or panner of County.
Nothing tn this Contract shat! be hterprated or construed as creating or estabttshtng the
relationship of employer and employee between County and Contractor or any employee
or agent of Contractor. Both parties acknowledge that Contractor Is not an employee for
state or federat tax purposes. Contractar shalt retain the right to perform services for
others during the tatm at this Contract.

ARTICLE 3. SERVICES

3.01 W:Commuter agrees to furnish the foltowing services:
Contractor shat! provide the services described in Exhtbtt 'A" attached hereto.
No additional services shall be perfumed by Contractor unless approved kt advance in
writing by the County stating the dollar vatue of the services. the method of payment. and
any adjustment In contrast firm or other contact terms. At! such services am to be
coordinated with County and the restflts o! the M shat! be monitored by District
Attomey (or his or her deslgnae).

3.02 W:Contactor wit detenntne the method. details. and means
of performing the abuva-dasatbed seMnas tndudtng maasm to protect tha safety of
the uavehg public and Contractor‘s ampbyaas. Comty shat! mt have tha right In. and
shal not. cannot the manner or detanntna the method of Wshing Contractor’s

1



3.03

4.01

4.02

4.03

4.04

5.01

5.02

5.03

5.04

5.05

MM: Ccntractor shall submit detailed Invoices for all services being rendered.
f r Pa ant en t : County shall pay within 30 days of receipt of Invoicesfrom the Contractor to the County. and approval and acceptance or the work by theCounty.

Elma: Contractor shalt be responsible for 3!! costs and expenses Incident to theperformance at senltoes for County. tnctuding but not limited to. all costs of materials.equipment. at! fees. fines. ficanses. bonds or taxes required of or tmposad agatnstContractor and all other of Contractor‘s costs of doing business. Caurtty shalt not beresponsible for any expense incurred by Contractor in performtng services for County.

ARTICLE 5. DBUGATIONS OF CONTRACTOR

r ual‘ ' n : Contractor warrants that Contractar has the necessary licenses.
expefience and techntcat sktlts to provide services under this Gontmct.
WContractor shat! report to the District Attorney (or his or her
designea) who wit! revtaw the activities and performance of the Contractor and administer
this Contract.
MW:Contractor wit! supply at! tools and instrumentatittes required
to pedorm the services under this Contract. Contractor is not requited ta purdtasa or rent
any touts. aquipmant or services from Caunty.
Wm:Contractorshat! maintain 3 workers’ compensation plan cotraring
all of its employees as required by Catlfcmiatabor Code Section 3700. either through
worker's compensatton Insurance issued by an insmance company or thtough a plan of
setHnsurance certified by the State Director of tndushiatfiatstions. lfCoMs-actor elects to
be selfinsurad. the certificate of Insurance otherwise required by this Contract shalt be
replaced with a consent to satt-tnsura Issued by the State Director of Industrial Relations.
Proof at such Insurance shafl be provided batons any work ts commenced under this
contact. No payment shalt be made untass such proof of hsurance is provided.
manhuntshalt indemnity and hatd County hamless against any and all
133be lmmed or claimed. tnctudtng attamay’s fees and other tags] expenses. arising
dtrectty or indirectly from any act or lafiura of Conga!“ or Conkactviars assistants.
employees oraga’nts. including 38 claims relating to Injuryordeath c any pemn or
damage toanypmpetty. uptobutnotaxceadtngmat‘mttafiononflabfityheomomed Into

2



5.06

5.07

5.08

the Contractor’s Subscriber Agreement 8. Appttmtton. dated March 8. 2019.“ and asIncluded within Exhtbtt A. Contractor agrees to maintain a pottcy of ttabtttty insurance Inthe mtntmum amount of (51.000.090) One Mttttan Batters. to cover such claims. If theamount of insurance is reduced by the County Risk Manager such reduction must be inwriting. Contractor shalt fumtsh a certificate of insurance evtdandng such tnsuranca andtnctudtng the County as an additionat insured for the abovecited tlabtttty coverage prior tocommencing work. tt ts understood that the duty of Contractor to Indemnity and holdharmless tnctudes the duty to defend as set font! in Section 2778 of the Cattfomta CivttCoda. Acceptance by County at tnsuranca certtfieates and endorsements required underthts CuntIact does not retteva Contractor from ttabttity or ttmit Contractor‘s ttabitity underthts tndemntficetton and hold harmtess clause. This tndamntflcatton and hold harmtessdense shalt apply to any damages er ctatms for damages whether or not such insurance
pottctas shalt have been determined to apply. By execution at this Contract. Contractar
acknowledges and agrees to the provisions at this Section and that It ts a matertat etement
of consideration.

WWWDmtng the term of this Contract Contractorshall obtain and keep tn tutt fame and effect a commercial. general ttabtttty and automobile
puttcy or pottctes at at least (51.000.000) One Milton Dollars, combined ttmtt for bodily
tnjury and property damage; the County. its officers. emptoyees, volunteers and agents
are to be included as additional tnsureds under the policies, and the pottctes shatt stipulate
that this insurance wttt operate as primary hsurarme for wed: performed by Contractor.
and that no other insurance affected by County or othet addttionat insured wttt be called
an to cover a loss covered thereunder. At! insurance tequtred heretn shalt be provided by
a company authorized to do business In the State at Catttomta and possess at least a Best
szu rattng or as many otherwise be acceptabte to County. The General Liability
Insurance shat! be pmvtdad by an ISO Gommemtat General Liability policy. wtth edition
dates of 1985. 1988. or 1990 or other form satisfactory to County . The County wt" be
included as an addittonat insured using ISO form CG 2010 1185 or the same form with an
edition date no later than 1990. or In other (arm satisfactory ta County. Contractor shatt
maintain a blanket addtttonat insured endorsement using tSO form CG 2010 1185 or the
same tam wtth an edition date no later than 1990. or tn other term sattsttactar to County.

WWContractor shat! obtain and fire with the
County prior to engaging in any operation or acttvtty set forth In this Contract. certificates
of insurance evidencing addtttonat insured coverage as set totth in pamgraphs 5.06
above. Contractor shat! provide County with atteast thirty (30) days advance written notice
In the event any of the tnsumnca pottctes reqtfired hereunder are cancetted and not
raptaced. Naming the County as a "Certificate Holder" or other stmitar language I:
m sufitctent satisfaction of the requirement. Pfior to commencement of
perfomanca of services by contractor and pttor to any ohttgattons of County, contractor

' shall he certificates of insurance with Cnunty showing that contractor has In effect the
tnsuranca required by thts Canmt. Contactor shat! file a new or amended certificate on
the certificate then on file. If Contractor‘s requhad Insurance pandas are cancetted
and notmptacad during the term atthis Contract. nowork shall be performed under
this ammnt, and no payment may he made until such certificate of insurance
evidencing the coverage in paragraphs 5.05, the general ttahttity policy set forth in
5.06 and 5.10 are pravtdcd to County.

  ‘2'.- mmutaar . z ; m -:: " tn the event that Conuactor or any
employee. agent. ar subcontractor at Contactnr pmvidhgamunder this Dontrect ts

3



5.09

5.10

5.11

5'12

determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or the Public Employees RetirementSystem (CatPERS) to be ettgtbta for enrollment in GatPERS as an emphyee of the County,Contractor shall indemnify. detend, and hold harmless County for the payment of anyemployee andlor employer contributions tor CatPERS benefits on behatt of Contractor arits employees. agents. or subcontractors. as watt as for the payment of any penatties andinterest on such contributions, which woutd otherwise be the responslbflity at County.Contractor understands and agrees that his petscmnet are not. and Witt not be. eigtbta formembership In. or any benefits from. any County group plan for What. surgical ormetth insurance. or for membershtp tn any County retkament program, at for petdvacation, paid stck teave. or other teave, with or without pay. or for any other benefit whtchammes to a County employee.
WWW:Contactor shalt defend. indemnify. and hold harmlessthe County. its offices, agents. and employees. from and against any adverse
datenntnatton made by the tntemat Revenue Service of the State Franchise Tax Board
with respect to Contractor’s “Independent contractor status that would establish a liability
for faflura ta make social sewdty and income tax withholding payments.
PWtf Contractur or any of he officers. agents. employees. Votunteers.
conttactors or subcontractors are required to be pmtesstonatly licensed or canifled by any
agency of the State of California in order to pettorm any of the work or services tdenttfted
herein. Contractor shalt pram and maintain tn force throughaut the duration of this
Contract 3 pmtesstonat ttabtrtty Insurance pottcy with a minimum coverage level of Two
Million and W100 Doltats (52.000.000.00). or as determined in writing by County‘s Risk
Management Department. The pmtasstonat fiabittty Insurance poticy shalt also Include
coverage for Network Security and Privacy Liability (aka Cyber coverage) which shall
include 1" and 3" party loss for any data breach or other loss of confidentiat tntonnation
for which Contractor ts tegatty tiabite.
W:As Contractor is not County’s employee. Contractor ts
responsible for paying all required state and federal taxes. In particular:
a. County wttt mt withhold FICA (Social Security) from Contractor‘s payments:
b. County wit! not make state or federal unemployment insurance contfibutions on behatf
of Contractor.

c. County witt not withhold state or federal income tax {rum payment to Contractor:
6. County wit! not make disability Insurance contn‘buttons on bahatf of Connector;
a. County wit! nut obtain workers' compensation Insurance on behalf of Contractar.
3%At! reports and other materials cattacted or produced by the contractor or any
subcontractor of Contractor shat. after comptetion and acceptance of the mntract
become the property of County. and shall not be subject to any copyright datmed by the
Connector. subcontractor. or their agents or employees. Connector may retain copies of
att such materials exclusively for administration purposes. Any use of completed or
uncompteted demerits to: other protects by Contractor. any subcontractor, or any of
their agents or emptoyees. without the prior written consent of County is prohtbtted. It Is
further understood and agreed that alt ptans. studies, specifications. data magnehwtty or
othemise recorded on computer or computer diskettes, records, rites. reports. ate. in
possession ottheContracturrelating tothe matters covered bythts Contractshal be the
pmpattyoftheCcuntymndConhcthmhyagveestodefiverhesm totheCounty
uponmquest ttisetsoundetstoodandagreedthatmedocumentsandattwmtefiats

4



5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

including but not ttmtted to those set forth heretnabove. prepared pursuant to this Contractare prepared specifically tor the County and are not necessertty suitabte for any future orother use. NoMthstandtng the taregotng. the parttes undemtand that the TRADSServices and TRADS Date. as defined tn Exhtbtt A, are ttcensed to the County pursuantto the tetms of Exhibit A and are not owned by the County. Furthermore. the Contractorsaudit logs and other tntemat ducuments created at private expense and! or maintained bycontractor as pad of its ordinary course of business and not created spectficatty as aContract deliverabte are the property of the Contractor. and coptes shatt be delivered tothe County onty as may be requtred tor the County to abide by the Catttnmta PubttcRecords Act. and tn constderatton of at exceptions to dtsctosure authorized by theCatttomta Pubttc Records Act.
WWWContractor shall matntatn any end all tedgers. books ataccount. trwotces. vouchers. canceted checks. and other records or docmnentsevtdenctng or retattng to charges for services or expenditures and disbursements chargedto the County for e mtntmum of five (5) years. or for any tenger pertad required by taw.

of the County.
mmIt is understood and agreed that this Contract contemplates
personal performance by the Commuter and ts based upon a determination of tts unique
personal competence and experience and Upon its Specializad personal knowtedge.
Assignments at any or all rights. duties or obttgattons of the Contractor under thts Contract
wttl be pennttted onty with the express written consent of the County.
WContractor warrants that tt, and each of tts personnel, where
necessary. are property certified and ttcensed under the tame and regulations of the State
or Catitomta to provide the special sewices agreed to.
KWPursuant to Catfiomta Revenue
and Taxatton Bade Section 18662. payments made to nonresident Independent
centractots. . are subject to 7 percent state tnoome tax wtthhotdtng. thhhotdtng is
required tt the total yearly payments made under thts contract exceed $1,500.00.
Unless the Franchtse Tax Board has authorized a reduced rate or wetver of withholding
and County is provided evidence of such mducfionlwatver. atl nonresident contractors wit!
be subject to the wtthhatdtng. tt is the responstbttity of the Contractor to submit the Waiver
Request (Fem 588) to the Frandttse Tax Board as soon as passthte tn order to allow time
for the Franchtse Tax Board to review the request.
KL tit; .: u; 9;: c - ‘4 t;.:s .u- ‘J-u smfiozmnh-actox’s
tatture to comply with state and federal chttd. famtty end spousal support teporttng
requirements regardtng Contractor’s empbyees or fatture to Implement lawfutty served
wage and eamhtgs asstgnment orders or notices of assignment relating to child. temtty
end spousal support obttgattons shat! constitute a default under this Contract. Contractor‘s
tatture to cure such detautt wtthin ninety (90) days at notice by County shall be grounds
for termtmtbh of this Contact.
WContractot covenants that it presently has no interest and shat! not
acquire an tnterest. direct or indirech attends! er otherwise. whim woutd conflict in any
manner or degree with the performance of the services hereundet. Contractor further
covenants that. tn the petformance of this Contract. no etmmntractnr or person having
sum an tnterestshatt beused cremyed. Gantractn: amines thetnoone who has or

5

     
  

          
      
 . I 1" ‘-V .



5.19

5.20

6.01

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

8.01

wttt have any financial interest undar this Cuntract is an emcer or amptoyee of County.at c t . : Contractor shalt comply with alt applicable tedarat. state

without timttafions. ate acqutsttton and maintenance of any penntts licenses. or nthe}mugcthms necessary to perform the duttas imposed expressly or tmptiedly under thts

Mum Comactor shalt Immediately notify County tn the event that Contractorceasas conducting bustnass tn the nonnat manner. becomes tnsotvent. makes a genetatasstgnmant for Rte benefit of craditons, suffer or permtts the appotntment of a mcatver forits bustness or assets. or avatts ttsett of, or becomes subject to. any proceeding under theFederal BankmptcyAct or any other statute atany state retattng ta tnsotvmcyor protectionat the fights of creditors.

ARTICLE 3. OBLIGATIONS OF COUNTY

tian . County agrees to comply with att reasonable requests ofContractor (to provide raasunabte access to documents and Information as permttted bylaw) necessary to the peztamance of Contractur's duties under this Contract

ARTICLE 7. TERMINATION

t on 0 tStat n : This Contract shat! terminate automattatty
on the occurrence of any of the toltowtng events:

1. Bankruptcy or tnsntvency ot Contractor;
2. Death at Contractor.

WWShow Cunhactor defautt tn theperformance at thts Contract ormatedatty breach anyof tts provistons. County. at County's
option. may temttnate thts Contract by gtving written notification to Contractor.
WCounty may terminate this Contract at any time
by prokamg a nottm tn writing In Contractor that the Contract ts tannhated. Said Contract
shalt then be deemed terminated and no further work shatt be padormed by Contractor. It
the Contract ts so tarmtnatad. the Contractor shaft be paid fat that percentage of the phass
ofwark actuatty completed. based on a pro rata portion at the compensation for said phase
satisfactofity campteted at the time the notice at tanntnation ts receivad.
WCounty may tarmtnate this Contract tn any fiscal year tn that it is
determined there is not suffictant fundthg. Catttomta Constitution Artiste XVI Sactton 18.

ARTICLE 8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

m:Any notims to be gtvan hereunder by either party to the gather may be effected
atther by personat daivery in writing or by mail. registered or cerhfied. postage prapatd
and return recetpt requested. Matted notices shalt be addressed to the names at the
addressesappeammhetntrodmtorypatagraphotthlsmntract, buteaahpartymay
dangethaaddrass bywfittennoficehacwrdmwtutmis paragraph. Notices ushered
pemnaflywfibadmadmmteatadasotaduatmmtpt:mfledmfieaswfitba

6



8.02

8.03

8.04

8.05

8.06

8.07

8.08

3.09

8.10

deemed communkzted as of two (2) days after matting.
W:This Contract supersedes any and att contracts. etthernrat or written. between the Parties heteto with respect to the rendering of services byContractor for County and contains ail the covenants and contracts between the Pastieswith respect to the rendering of such services in any manner Mtetsoever. Each Party tothis Contract acknowledges that no representations. inducements, promises. or contracts.nmiiy or otherwise. have been made byany Party. or anyone acting on behalf ofany Party,which are not embodied herein. and that no other contract. statement. or promise not

be effective only if it is in writing signed by the Party to be charged and approved by theCounty as provided herein or as otherwtse required by iaw.
Wtianypmvtsion tn this Contract ts hetd by a court ofcompetentjurisdictionto be tnvaitd'. void, or mentomeabie. the remaining provisions witt neverthetess continuein futi tnroe without being impaired or tnvattdateci in any way.
M:Itany action at taw or in equity. tnciuding an action for deciamtory relief,ts brought to enforce er interpret the provisions of this Contract, the prevaiting Party willbe entitted to reasonebte attorney's fees, which may be set by the court in the same actionor in a separate action brought for that purpose. tn addition to any other reiief to which thatParty may be entttted. *
9WContractor strait comply with the standard of careregarding ati appttabte federat. state and county laws. miss and ordinances. Contractorshati not discriminate in the empioyment of persons who work under this contract because
of race. the color. nettenai origin. ancestry. disability, sex or reiigten of such person.
Min the event that either County or Contractor shat! at any time or times waive any
breach of this Contract by the other. such waiver shatt not constitute a watver at any other
or succeedtng breach of this Contract, whether of the same or any other covenant.
condition or ebtigation
WThis Contract and an matters reiating to it shalt be govemed by the laws
of the State of Catit‘omia end the Ceunty of Siskiyou and any action brought relating to this
Contract shalt be brought exciuetvety in a state court in the County at Stsktynu.
WW:Contractor agrees that County shati have the right to deduct
from any payments contracted for under this Contract any amount owed to County by
Conbactor as a resuit atany obitgation arising prim or subsequent to the execution of this
contract. For purpcses at this paragraph. obhgattans aristng prior to the execution of thts
contract may include. but are not iimttert to any property tax. secured or unsecured. which
tax is in arrears. tf County exercises the right tn reduce the consideration specified in this
Centract. County shalt give Contractor notice of the amaunt at any oft~set and the reason
for the deduction.
WWThts Contract has been arrived at thruugh negotiation between the
parties. Netthar party ts to be deemed the party which prepared this Contract wtthin the
meaning of Catitomia Chi! Code Section 1654. Each party hereby represents and
wanants that in exewting this Contract it does so with fuii knowledge at the fights and
dufies tt may have with raped in the other. Each party etso represents and warrants that
it has received hdependem tegai edvtae from tts attomey with respect to the matters set
torthtn this Connectenrt the rights and dunes arisingoutofthts Contract orthatsuch

whitngi toregoee an such mew.
Wm:fizteteotthe esseneeinthe peflonnenceatthts Contract.

7



8.11 Mm: The parties conetder each and every term. covenant. and provision at thtsCnntract to be material and reasonabte.
8.12WContractorand Contractor's stgnetory each warrant and representthat each has futt authority and capacity to enter tnto thts contract.8.13 mm:Alt at the mndtttons. covenants and terms herein contained shat!eppty to, and btnd, the heirs. successnrs. executors. administrators and esstgns ofContractor. Contractorend att ofcontractot’s heirs. successors. executors, edmtntstratnrs.and asstgns shalt be jointly and severetty ttahle under this Contract.
8.14 W:All ofthe various rights. Options. elections. powers and remediesof the parties shat! be construed as cumutative, and no one ofthem exctustve of any otheror of any other tegat or equttabte remedy which a party mtght nthenvtse have In the eventof a breach 0r defautt of any condition, covenant or term by the other party. The exerciseofany stngte fight, optton, etectton, power or remedy shalt not. in any way. tmpatr any otherright. option. election. power or remedy until all duties and obttgettons Imposed shatt havebeen futty perfumed.
8.15 W995Each party hereby represents and warrants that it ts notretytng. end has not relied. upon any representation or statement made by the other partywtth respect to the facts lnvotved or its rights or duties. Each party understands andagrees that the facts relevant. or behaved to be relevant to thts Contract, may hereunderturn out to be other than. or different from the facts now known ta such party as true. or

behaved by such party to be true. The patttes expressly assume the risk of the facts
tumtng out to be diferent and agree that this Contract shat! be effective tn all respects and
shall not be subject to rescission by reason of any such dtft‘erenee tn facts.

tN WITNESS WHEREOF. County and Contractor have executed thts agreement on the dates
set forth below. each stgnatory represents that helshe has the authority to execute this
agreement and to blur! the Party on whose behalf htsiher executton is made.

CONTRACTOR:W

Datet—JEL

Attem Soto n .

License No;MM
(Ltcensed in accordance with an act pmwdtng for the registration of contractors)

 

NotebCentrectncFucorpmmrtacmuactmustbestgmdbyMoMm Theirststgnetwumtstbethelot
theantmam.mmwmmmmmmmmumaotwmmm
smtaw. dttatWatanaormntmttm. (Ctv. man. Sec. 1189 a. 1 tan and Gums. Code. Sec. 3‘3.)

TAXPAYER I.D.,__&3§Q1§§g_______

 

APPROVED

u w
Date: 6/9/3017
hes;

BY:



[DOB

9/

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

W7
APPROVEDAS TOACCOUNTING FORM:
Fund Org Account Activity Code (if appficabta)
16% 201160 723000 Wm'0
If not to exceed. include amoun'i :10! to exceed: FY W19 $1,800.00

Enemaformu-ysarcomm, plgmWeseparate sheet with Wanda!Marlon for each fiscalyear
~ 7

lo I1
nnie Ebejer. Audiior~Controflar (Data) ‘5“3

PROVEDAS TO INSURANCE REQUSREMENTS:

L )4
AnnM ta.Ris anagemenl ate)



Exhibit A

to fonow



©. . u
TransUmon

 

:.; vs,-

C

Federal Empbyu masaumNumwm 946000537

by
w-hsnum www.co siskwou ca usldxsmct’auomev

Pleasantoviaiemollanse

'l": "‘, I 1' N m‘ {The perm: managing (or managing youramon huh! orme Company)

Nam- Yves Pike m Sunawlsinalnvasfluator
mm: (aMHangman)

madPhat! * (530)842-8231 Ci”M‘. (530)598-9929

Wm” vnlkefilsiskivnudapm

 

2. TRAOShMi'mnmmm.‘uflcfimw1heFlkMRmAdflsUSC §$M1usq§FFCRA73MTRADSSaMuSdDanmraomummufnmbyFCRAJRADSmemNumhwhdcorhmuahdwhdummg dummy!“mm.mlmuhwanoammeFw.

4. WMNyWMWmmmwmnwmhnfieruny

5. mmmmmmmnmmmwmrmmmammummnm-mmmwmwrmatmmcmnmumumamm

ammmuANDAWN“0F1m

Wmummwmmmwmbmammmmmnmmrmmm lmflyfiulmWbmflWHWflhmwmmkhannmwmmmmun.

Wm ,“MIDmini-
     

     
 

mmumm Tam Barber
WP 1.20

w-fib
  



*TmnsUnio .
@

PRICING SUPPLEMENT

This Pricing Supptement and attached Pricing Sheet (eottectivety. the Supplement”) is incorporated Into and supplementsthe then~current Law Enforcement Agency Subscriber Agreement (”Agreement“) between TransUnion Risk and Alternative DataSotutions, Inc. ('TRADS”) and the Agency. The Agency agrees as fellows:

1. Effective Date; Term. The Effective Date of this Supplement is specified in the Pricing Sheet. This Supptement shaltcommence upon the Effective Date and continue for the period specified in the Pricing Sheet (“Supplement Term“). Uponexpiration of the Supplement Tenn. the Agreement will continue in effect in accordance with the terms therein. absent this

Fees and Charges. Agency agrees to be bound by this Supplement and agrees to pay at! fees and charges set forth inthe Prtctng Sheet during the Supplement Term.

agreement or understanding with respect the TRADS Services identified herein. the terms of this Pricing Supplement shallsupersede, control and otherwise reptace. In the event any one or more previstons of this Supplement. er the PricingSheet, is held to be invalid or unenforceable. the enfetceabttity of any remaining provistoMs) shatl be unimpaired. At!capitalized terms used but not defined in this Supplement will have the same meanings as defined in the Agreement.Except as provided in this Supplement. alt other terms the Agreement shalt remain in full force and effect in accordancewith its terms. tn the event of a conflict between the terms of the Agreement and this Supplement, the terms of thisSupplement wttt apply.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.
Signature page follows on the attached Prictng Sheet}

Ami:w
55 Rep: mac

Non__Autorenew_Non Batch LE Fiat
Rate Version: 04.05.2019 CONFtDiNTlAL Page 1 of 2



TransUnion.

  

 

Agancy ID: 1064887 Number of Monthly Transactions: 500
i The Manthiy Fee inchdes the above number of MonthlyTRADS SeMceszTLOprE Onfine-Non-BalchLEFlatRate. gTransaciions. subject to the Excluded Seamesmeporis and. 9°! WM 3 Transactional! Overage Pricing sections below. Unused MonthlyEffective Date: 07101/201 9 * Transacfions do not rollover into a subsequent month.

i Supplement Term: 12 monthfs) withoul lulo-renewal.

      

   

    
   

   
  

  

. w) WW».EXCLUDED ssmcuamepoms: "”MW”““‘W””””””””””””“IThe Monthly Fee includes 3!! searches and reports currentiy offered through the TRADS Setvices as of the Eflaclive Dale. except as :?bum. Any of the iofiowing searches and reports, if checked betow. are excluded. i

 

Seemm: Basic Search Deumpr-hmm Report ~9mm g
SuperRum Phom Lookup DCommhwslw Ropnn - auxin": f

D Relationship Rupert DLocataIAsut Ropon :
Driving Vlohflans DAddmss Report

[3] acamm mm.cm5...“. DGkahfl Watch mt 5mm
cmmxowma- History Rnpod DPhona Rapcn

”
w

The exciuded searches and reports. as checked. are subject to TRADS' then-currenl fees and charges (uniess a price fs specified above)on a per Transacb'on basis, subject to Agency’s data access rights. The tees and charges for Excluded Searcheiseporls shall be inaddition u: the Monthly Fee. TRADS reserves the right to exclude future reieased searches andlor repons from the Monmty Fee.

TRANSACTIONAL oveakse meme: ~~~~~~~~~~~
Transacflcms exceeding the Number of Monthly Transactions specified above win be subject to TRADS‘ mn-cunent fees and charges ona par Transaction basis. except as specified otherwise below and subject to Agency's data access rights. Transactional Overage Pricingshah be in addition to the Monthly Fee.

    

 
Transactions" mews any Womafion returned by TRADS in response to a search query (whether in the form of search resuus or reports).. .. ”.NWWWW

Agency acknowledges and agrees thai Agency's signature on this page constitutes agreement to and acceptance of thisSupplement in its enfitety.

   

Wedges! and agreed to by:

Siskiyou County District - ltnmey‘s Bureau a! hvafigafion

 

Acctfi:m:

55 Rep: mm;

Non.Autorenew_Non Batch LE Flat
Rate Version: 04.05.2019 CONFIDENTIAL Page 2 of 2


